

\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 699/2019

PUSHPA GUGLANI Petitioner

Through : Petitioner in-person.

versus

AMIT GUGLANI Respondent

Through : None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **11.03.2020**

Respondent has not been served.

Office report states that the respondent's first address is found locked; and that the respondent has left the second address. The petitioner, who appears in-person states that the respondent, who is her estranged husband, is habitual of evading service. She cites certain other matters in which the respondent appeared only upon issuance ofailable warrants.

Be that as it may, let fresh notice be issued to the respondent, returnable for the next date, by all modes, including *dasti* on both the addresses. In addition, let service be also effected upon the respondent and/or through his counsel appearing in the proceedings pending in case FIR No. 11/2010 under Section 498-A IPC registered at PS: Geeta Colony, Delhi, which is stated to be listed next before the

concerned court on 04.04.2020.

If it is found that the respondent is evading service, this court will consider the option of issuing appropriate warrants against the respondent.

List on 10.07.2020.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

MARCH 11, 2020

j