



\$~23

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CONT.CAS(C) 699/2019 & CM APPL. 43532/2024,
11063/2025, 49899/2025

PUSHPA GUGLANI

.....Petitioner

Through: In person.

versus

AMIT GUGLANI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Priyanka Singh, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 27780/2026

2. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC on behalf of the respondent/ applicant seeks the following prayers:

- “a) Exempt the Applicant/ Respondent from personal appearance on 27.04.2026 and during the period of recovery; and
- b) Pass such other or further order(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper.”

3. In view of the averments made in the application and in the interest of justice, the application is allowed and disposed of.

4. The respondent is exempted from personally appearing today.

**CONT.CAS(C) 699/2019 & CM APPL. 43532/2024, 11063/2025,
49899/2025**

5. Affidavit dated 24.04.2026, in terms of order dated 26.02.2026 has



been filed on behalf of the respondent. A copy of the same has been supplied to the petitioner.

6. Let the petitioner file an affidavit with respect to the claim made by the respondent in its aforesaid affidavit dated 24.04.2026.

7. The respondent shall remain present in Court on the next date of hearing.

8. List on 07.07.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/bsr/sg